Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02107585

Name of Company

(Ryes School Limied

Davld Dunckley
30 Finsbury Square |
London

EC2P 2YU

the iquidator(s) of lhe company altach a copy of my Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 28/03/2013 to 23/12/2013

2

Signed - Date

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU
Ref  RO0729/DJD/PAMIBZMIJET =
= *A2YRDQYT
A24 03/01/2014 #o

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited Glasgow
COMPANIES HOUSE




12

13

Grant Thornton

Qur Ref DJD/PAM/BZM/JET/RO0729/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Recrganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

” B Spinnungfields
23 December 2013 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
Dear Surs F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thomtan co uk
Ryes School Limited - In Liquidation
Introduction
Following my appomtment as jont hquidator of the above Company with Jim Stewart-Koster
on 28 March 2012 in accordance with section 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report
on the progress of the iquidauon for the pertod ended 23 December 2013 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the pertod ended
23 December 2013 and also for the whole liquidaton to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jomnt hquidators n the period
28 March 2013 to 23 December 2013 and a statement of expenses tncurred in the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Pracnce 9

* Appendwx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
request addiuonal informanon from the hiquidator (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' rights to
challenge the bquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

This report 1s dated 23 December 2013 m accordance with rule 4 108(3) No transactons are
eapected to occur 1n the interval between the sending of the notice of meeting of creditors
dated 21 November 2013, and the date of the meeting of creditors to be held on 23
December 2013

Please note that we are both authonsed by The Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
insolvency pracuttoners

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02107585

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
30 Finsbury Square, London,
EC2P 2YU

Chariered Accountants

Grunt Tharnton UK LLP 15 a member Tiert of Grant Thamton (ntemational Lid (GTIL) GTIL and thw mamber s are nol & worldwida partnership Servces are celivered by the member s GTIL and ds member fkms
ars nol agents of and do not abbgate one ancthar and are not kable for one anathar's acts of omissions. Please see grant thormian.co uk for furter detads

Grant Thomion UK LLP & a imied Rabidity partnarshic regrstered in England and Wales No OC307742 Regstered office Gramt Thomion House Mekon Street, Eusion Square London NW1 2EP

A s of membars 1 avastable from owr reistared olfice

Gran: Thoemion UK LLP 15 authonsed and reguiaied by te Financaal Conduct Authonty

A Kt of parsonned permitied by Grant Thernion Lo eccept app as nsolvency pr and ol their ) bodles may L ngpectad al e gbave address




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

42

43

44

Progress report

Employment tribunal

As previously teported, following the administration appomement three former employees
lodged claims aganst the company for unfair disrissal Subsequently one of the claims was
struck out as 1t was not being actively pursued by the employee

I have now recewved confirmaton that this matter has been settled outside of Court by one of
the respondents, and therefore the matter has now been concluded

Liablilities
Secured creditors

As previously advised the Royal Bank of Scotland (the Bank) was owed a total of

¢ £5 million by the Company and 1ts associated compantes, RSO Limuted and

Pump Farm Limited {the Companies) The debt was secured by way of fixed and floatng

charges granted by each of the Companies to the Bank, along with fixed charges granted in

tespect of the Companies' frechold properties The charges are supported by inter-company

cross guarantees granted by each of the Companies to the Bank

The Bank has recovered £2,543,000 under 1ts fixed and floating charges

Preterential creditors
T here are no preferental creditors in this matter

Unsecured creditors
[ have recerved and agreed unsecured clawuns totalling £179,333

As per S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part carve out will be distabuted to
the creditors shortly

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

The secured creditor resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to our time costs
You will note from the SIP 9 wable attached at Appendix C that our tume costs to date are
£35,370 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that no fees
have been drawn to date

In addition, expenses of £29 have been ncurred in respect of postage and land registry
searches

Time 15 charged 1 umts of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at htep //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
‘Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees') Alternauvely I will supply thus
informanon by post on request

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis apphes also 1n the
liquidation




4]

ot

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators

No Turtha costs have been meuriad o daie

Y ours tuthinll
fog and on bohalt of Ryes School T unned

David Dunchles

Jom t!lkm(l‘uu

Fine




Note

Ryes School Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 28 March 2012 to 23 December 2013

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts
Admin/Receivers Surplus
Admin/Recewvers Surplus
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vart Receivable

Payments

Adverusing
Chargeholder (1)

VAT wrrecoverable
Corporation Tax
Storage Costs

Statutory Adverusing
Floaung Charge Creditor

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account NIB 5/9/13

Appendix A

From From
28/03/2012 28/03/2013
to to
27/03/2013 23/12/2013 Total
£ £ £
68,052 09 000 68,052 09
52,663 60 000 52,663 60
5902 2808 8710
(13 95) 1395 000
120,760.76 42 03 120,802 79
74 63 000 74 63
68,000 00 000 68,000 00
000 71 07 7107
000 863 07 86307
000 201 00 201 00
000 84 60 84 60
38,000 00 000 38,000 00
106,074.63 1,219.74 107,294.37
14,686 13 1,177 71) 13,508 42
14,686 13 (1,17771) 13,508 42
14,686.13 (1,177 1) 13,508 42




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators 1n the period

Jomnt iquidators’ fees,
Tune costs

Expenses

Charged/incurred
in period
28/03/2013 to
23/12/2013

17,575

29

Cumulanve
charged/incurred
to 23/12/2013

35,370

29

Of which paid
to 23/12/2013



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mformation 1s provided 1n connection with the hquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery poltcies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thexr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (te secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tune they work on 1t

From From From
01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13
£ £ £
Partners up to 560 580 600
Managers up to 425 440 455
Admunistrators up to 300 310 320
Assistants and support staff up to 205 210 220

Dishursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lumuts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary



€€ 21 £10¢/11/52 uo pajulg uojuioy| juelic) @

3 (ounl) sjep 03 pajng 5994 |30l

89€0C  Ob OLE'SE |99 ££1 (€ 9¥S'ET |42 88 09 £Y0°ZT 6% 95 0080c's [SBEX oo0st ST loszze 'ogv rej0L
ooz osver |59 i |0z oseor  ish | . “ i Buipesy
i - . il S A — ] e . [ S i

! - . ! Hnﬂmmﬂ

89161 ST6Z9T 0S8 e IsTh _8 526 EN b _ _ . o uonesijeay

0 081 STOPE'T Sk L SZ 989 Sk oo 099 | ! ” ,“ suonebiysaauy

ﬁ n , pouad smey,

ob6s1  ST/Es0r lsges STOLE'S  [S6bE 05 (067 | 8 o 05 0597 _8 9 ; S103pad

. - —— [ S A - A i — - P et e ——————

_ ! : I Bulsue]y pue

79807 STECTZ [T 200 SSS6L'9  T6vh |0 c6c’c mh s¢ 05 £59's _mm 91 joost < loszes  osw | uonenstujwpy

ey | ) ! i :

AU BAY 7 {41 3 sth 3 HE: 3 $IH 3 $1H 3 SiH .

210k 10jensIUIWpY BAIINIIXY Jabeuen Ruped plepuels

UOTSISA PaNelad {2Yop - UOISISA HOdX] PIEPUE]S - UOISIoA J0dXT

e10z/zi/ce OV z102/c0/8z  pouad uondesuel |
NWD - 1AD 1A (8)aoC
. SISATYNY 1S0D FWLL 6 dIS - 6TL00Z0EY - uoniepinbiy wi - (Y4} pajwuiy Jooyds saky




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the hquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report 11 a creditors’ voluntary liqusdation

h I

(@)  within the period mentioned i paragraph {2)
{1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question}, or

(b)  with the permission of the courr upon an application made within the penod
mentioned 1n paragraph (2}, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 writng to the hquidator for further mformation abour
remuneration or expenses set out i the progress report, the hqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) exceprt to the
extent that the request 15 1 respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report

(2} The pertod referred to m paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3 The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the iqudator considers that
(5 the ume or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
lquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to vialence agamnst any
person, or
(1) the quidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality 1n respect of the
information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

() Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a}  the giving by the kquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the coust under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for m Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the coutt thinks just



E

Apgpendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

Rule 4 131

M

{13)

(1B)

@

&)

)

()

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1 value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders m paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(@) the remuneration charged by the iquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{c}  expenses mncurred by the hquidaror,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, n the case of an applhcation under sub-

paragraph (b), tnappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or i a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses m question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunuty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 15 without notice to any other party

If the applicauon 1s not distussed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applhcant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a nonce
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

If the court considers the apphication to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a;  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was enutled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{¢  an order changing the basis of remuneraton

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneranon or expenses i question be treated
as not bemg expenses of the liquidauon

(e}  an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of pertods after the peniod covered by the relevant

IﬁpOI[

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudation



